boxes would be additional benefits.

 Synergy benefits of Rs 4-5bn seem feasible. We,
however, remain conservative owing to merger
hiccups and costs of running a dual brand operation,
as explicitly committed by DITV. We thus estimate nil
savings in FY18E, Rs 3bn in FY19E and Rs 4.5bn in
FY20E.

 Our TP includes Rs 11/sh from merger synergies.
Cognizant of DITV’s execution and merger hiccups,
we are factoring in sustainable synergy benefits of
~Rs 2.4bn p.a. (~50% of management’s estimates) in
our TP.

 We will discuss each of these synergies below.

DITV’s merger with Videocon
D2H (VD2H) will significantly
increase the bargaining
power with broadcasters

Consolidation in the industry
and increased tax compliance
owing to GST for cable
businesses paves way for
ARPU growth

 DISH TV : INITIATING COVERAGE

Page | 3

Dish TV + Videocon D2H: Proforma Financials (With And Without Synergies)

DITV VD2H DITV+VDTH

(without synergies)
DITV + VDTH

(with synergies) Synergy benefit* % increase/(decrease)

FY19 FY20 FY19 FY20 FY19 FY20 FY19 FY20 FY19 FY20 FY19 FY20
Revenue 35,193 38,291 37,851 41,690 73,044 79,982 73,187 80,126 143 144 0.2% 0.2%
 - subscription and activation 33,041 36,079 35,247 39,105 68,289 75,184 68,289 75,184 - -
 - others 2,151 2,213 2,604 2,585 4,756 4,798 4,898 4,942 143 144 3.0% 3.0%

Content costs 10,576 11,494 14,819 16,361 25,395 27,855 24,126 25,070 (1,270) (2,786) -5.0% -10.0%
Space management charges 1,962 2,060 1,767 1,856 3,729 3,916 2,797 2,937 (932) (979) -25.0% -25.0%
License fees 2,534 2,757 2,271 2,501 4,805 5,258 5,269 5,769 464 511 9.7% 9.7%
Employee costs 1,657 1,773 1,407 1,477 3,064 3,251 2,605 2,763 (460) (488) -15.0% -15.0%
Customer costs 3,343 3,446 2,603 2,739 5,946 6,185 5,946 6,185 - -
Other opex 3,491 3,757 1,692 1,840 5,183 5,597 4,406 4,757 (777) (840) -15.0% -15.0%
Total Opex 23,564 25,287 24,559 26,774 48,123 52,062 45,148 47,481 (2,975) (4,581) -6.2% -8.8%
EBITDA 11,629 13,004 13,292 14,916 24,921 27,920 28,039 32,645 3,117 4,725 12.5% 16.9%
EBITDA margin % 33.0 34.0 35.1 35.8 34.1 34.9 38.3 40.7 419 bps 583 bps

Net Subs 17.7 18.9 14.8 15.9 32.5 34.8 32.5 34.8
Subscription ARPU 161 164 206 212 182 186 182 186
Content costs/sub/month 52 52 87 89 68 69 64 62 -5.0% -10.0%
EBITDA/sub/month 57 59 78 81 66 69 75 81

Cost as % of revenue
Content costs 30.1 30.0 39.2 39.2 34.8 34.8 33.0 31.3
Space management charges 5.6 5.4 4.7 4.5 5.1 4.9 3.8 3.7
License fees 7.2 7.2 6.0 6.0 6.6 6.6 7.2 7.2
Employee costs 4.7 4.6 3.7 3.5 4.2 4.1 3.6 3.4
Customer costs 9.5 9.0 6.9 6.6 8.1 7.7 8.1 7.7
Other opex 9.9 9.8 4.5 4.4 7.1 7.0 6.0 5.9
Total Opex 67.0 66.0 64.9 64.2 65.9 65.1 61.7 59.3
* Management foresees potential synergy benefits of Rs 1.8bn and Rs 5.1bn in FY18 and FY19. We remain conservative and believe synergy benefits will accrue only over FY19-20, FY18 being
the year of integration.

 DISH TV : INITIATING COVERAGE

Page | 4

Synergy benefits